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BYLAWS AMENDING THE TEXT OF BYLAW 1P2007

11P2008	 June 1, 2008
13P2008	 June 1, 2008
15P2008	 June 1, 2008
47P2008	 June 1, 2008
48P2008	 June 1, 2008
49P2008	 June 1, 2008
50P2008	 June 1, 2008
53P2008	 June 1, 2008
54P2008	 May 12, 2008
57P2008	 June 9, 2008
67P2008	 October 1, 2008
68P2008	 October 6, 2008
71P2008	 December 22, 2008
51P2008	 January 4, 2009
75P2008	 January 4, 2009
1P2009	 January 26, 2009
10P2009	 April 21, 2009
17P2009	 June 1, 2009
28P2009	 July 13, 2009
31P2009	 September 14, 2009
41P2009	 October 13, 2009
32P2009	 December 14, 2009
46P2009	 December 14, 2009
38P2009	 December 15, 2009
3P2010	 March 1, 2010
11P2010	 April 19, 2010
14P2010	 May 17, 2010
26P2010	 May 17, 2010
12P2010	 June 7, 2010
19P2010	 June 7, 2010
23P2010	 June 7, 2010
32P2010	 July 26, 2010
34P2010	 August 19, 2010
39P2010	 November 22, 2010
7P2011	 January 10, 2011
13P2011	 February 7, 2011
21P2011	 June 20, 2011

24P2011	 June 27, 2011
27P2011	 July 1, 2011
30P2011	 July 25, 2011
31P2011	 September 12, 2011
33P2011	 September 19, 2011
35P2011	 December 5, 2011
36P2011	 December 5, 2011
4P2012	 January 10, 2012
2P2012	 February 6, 2012
9P2012	 April 23, 2012
12P2012	 May 7, 2012
30P2012	 November 5, 2012
32P2012	 December 3, 2012
4P2013	 March 1, 2013
5P2013	 March 25, 2013
38P2013	 September 2, 2013
44P2013	 December 2, 2013
7P2014	 April 14, 2014
33P2013	 June 9, 2014
13P2014	 June 9, 2014
15P2014	 June 9, 2014
11P2014	 June 19, 2014
24P2014	 October 27, 2014
37P2014	 December 22, 2014
5P2015	 March 9, 2015
13P2015	 May 13, 2015
26P2015	 September 1, 2015
40P2015	 November 9, 2015
43P2015	 November 9, 2015
45P2015	 December 8, 2015
15P2016	 April 22, 2016
22P2016	 May 2, 2016
23P2016	 May 24, 2016
27P2016	 June 13, 2016
29P2016	 June 13, 2016
28P2016	 June 14, 2016
43P2016	 November 21, 2016

4P2017	 January 23, 2017
5P2017	 February 13, 2017
13P2017	 March 27, 2017
20P2017	 May 1, 2017
29P2017	 June 26, 2017
30P2017	 June 26, 2017
37P2017	 August 2, 2017
49P2017	 September 12, 2017
50P2017	 September 25, 2017
56P2017	 September 25, 2017
24P2018	 March 13, 2018
	 January 29, 2019
13P2018	 April 2, 2018
16P2018	 April 2, 2018
18P2018	 April 2, 2018
17P2018	 April 10, 2018
25P2018	 April 24, 2018
39P2018	 June 11, 2018
40P2018	 June 25, 2018
26P2018	 July 30, 2018 
51P2018	 August 6, 2018
52P2018	 August 7, 2018
67P2018	 September 25, 2018
61P2018	 October 9, 2018
62P2018	 October 9, 2018
83P2018	 December 10, 2018
10P2019	 January 29, 2019
32P2019	 April 29, 2019
33P2019	 April 29, 2019
35P2019	 April 29, 2019
42P2019	 June 10, 2019
46P2019	 July 1, 2019
76P2019	 November 18, 2019
77P2019	 November 18, 2019
32P2020	 July 27, 2020
48P2020	 November 3, 2020
6P2021	 January 18, 2021



BYLAWS AMENDING THE TEXT OF BYLAW 1P2007

NOTE:
Amending Bylaw numbers are located in the text of this document to identify that a change has occurred in a Section, 
Subsection or Clause. Amending Bylaws should be consulted for detailed information. Where the amendment corrected 
spelling, punctuation or type face, the amending bylaw number has not been noted in the document.
This document is consolidated for convenience only. The official Bylaw and all amendments thereto are available from the City 
Clerk and should be consulted in interpreting and applying this Bylaw.
Printed by the City Clerk by authority of City Council.

27P2021	 June 21, 2021
	 July 5, 2021
28P2021	 December 21, 2021
46P2021	 July 28, 2021
20P2022	 March 29, 2022
44P2022	 July 26, 2022
34P2022	 August 15, 2022
66P2022	 December 20, 2022
56P2022	 January 2, 2023
28P2023	 May 16,2023
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ON
(Named St. & Ave)

FROM TO BASIC
R.O.W.
(Metres)

REQUIRED
R.O.W.
(Metres)

REQUIRED
SETBACKS

(Metres) (Side)

BOWNESS ROAD
BOWNESS ROAD
BOWNESS ROAD
BOWNESS ROAD
BURNSLAND ROAD
CENTRE STREET N.
CENTRE STREET N.
CENTRE STREET N.
CENTRE STREET S.
CENTRE STREET S.
CENTRE STREET S.
EDMONTON TRAIL
EDMONTON TRAIL
MACDONALD AVE.
MACLEOD TRAIL
MACLEOD TRAIL
OGDEN ROAD
OGDEN ROAD
OGDEN ROAD
OLYMPIC WAY
RICHMOND ROAD
RICHMOND ROAD
RIVERFRONT AVENUE

TRANS CANADA
HIGHWAY

85 STREET W.
C.P.R. RIGHT-OF-WAY
51 STREET W.
48 STREET W.
34 AVENUE S.
LAYCOCK DRIVE
40 AVENUE N.
32 AVENUE N.
RIVERFRONT AVENUE
4 AVENUE S.
6 AVENUE S.
38 AVENUE N.
16 AVENUE N.
ELBOW RIVER
7 AVENUE S.
10 AVENUE S.
24 STREET E.
26 AVENUE S.
MILLICAN ROAD
11 AVENUE S.
29 STREET W.
41 STREET W.
2 STREET W.

46 STREET W.

40 AVENUE N.
BOW CRESCENT
48 STREET W.
MACKAY ROAD
39 AVENUE S.
40 AVENUE N.
32 AVENUE N.
MEMORIAL DRIVE
4 AVENUE S.
6 AVENUE S.
LANE S. OF 7 AVENUE S.
16 AVENUE N.
5 AVENUE N.
8 STREET E. 
9 AVENUE S.
17 AVENUE S.
80 AVENUE S.
17 STREET E.
69 AVENUE S.
12 AVENUE S.
37 STREET W.
45 STREET W
3 STREET E.

MCKAY ROAD

20.117
20.117
20.117
20.117
20.117
24.384
20.117
22.860
20.117
20.117
20.117
20.117
20.117
20.117
20.117
20.117
24.384
20.117
20.117
20.117
22.860
25.298
20.117

26.213

30.481
30.481
30.481
23.117
24.385
30.480
30.481
30.480
24.385
30.481
24.385
24.385
30.481
24.385
30.481
30.481
30.480
30.481
30.480
24.385
24.384
30.480
24.385

36.576

5.182     
5.182     
5.182     
1.500     
2.134     
3.048     
5.182     
3.810     
2.134     
5.182     
2.134     
2.134     
5.182     
2.134     
5.182     
5.182     
3.048     
5.182     
10.363   
2.134     
0.762     
5.182   
2.134   

10.363

Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
Each
WEST
EAST
Each
NORTH
Each

SOUTH
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(2)	 When considering a development permit application for a parcel 
adjacent to a street right-of-way referenced in Table 1, the 
Development Authority must require that the building be set back 
from the basic right-of-way by a distance equal to:

(a)	 the required building setback in the applicable land use 
district; plus

(b)	 the Required Setbacks referenced in Table 1.

(2.1)	 Notwithstanding subsections (1) and (2), the required setbacks 
referenced in Table 1 may be relaxed below grade, or at grade for a 
temporary use.

(2.2)	 Where the Development Authority is considering a relaxation of the 
required setbacks referenced in Table 1, the Development Authority 
must consider the technical feasibility of the relaxation, including 
but not limited to: emergency vehicle and motor vehicle loading 
requirements, installation and maintenance of utility line assignments, 
and the installation and maintenance of public realm surface 
improvements.

(3)	 When considering an application for a development permit for a 
discretionary use, the Development Authority may require that a 
building must not be constructed within a future corner cut-off at an 
intersection.

(4)	 Portions of a parcel within the Required Setbacks referenced in 
Table 1 may be used by an applicant for the purposes of calculating 
landscaped area, floor area ratio and units per hectare.

28P2023

28P2023


