THE CITY OF CALGARY LAND USE BYLAW 1P2007

OFFICE CONSOLIDATION

BYLAWS AMENDING THE TEXT OF BYLAW 1P2007

11P2008	June 1, 2008	24P2011	June 27, 2011	4P2017	January 23, 2017
13P2008	June 1, 2008	27P2011	July 1, 2011	5P2017	February 13, 2017
15P2008	June 1, 2008	30P2011	July 25, 2011	13P2017	March 27, 2017
47P2008	June 1, 2008	31P2011	September 12, 2011	20P2017	May 1, 2017
48P2008	June 1, 2008	33P2011	September 19, 2011	29P2017	June 26, 2017
49P2008	June 1, 2008	35P2011	December 5, 2011	30P2017	June 26, 2017
50P2008	June 1, 2008	36P2011	December 5, 2011	37P2017	August 2, 2017
53P2008	June 1, 2008	4P2012	January 10, 2012	49P2017	September 12, 2017
54P2008	May 12, 2008	2P2012	February 6, 2012	50P2017	September 25, 2017
57P2008	June 9, 2008	9P2012	April 23, 2012	56P2017	September 25, 2017
67P2008	October 1, 2008	12P2012	May 7, 2012	24P2018	March 13, 2018
68P2008	October 6, 2008	30P2012	November 5, 2012		January 29, 2019
71P2008	December 22, 2008	32P2012	December 3, 2012	13P2018	April 2, 2018
51P2008	January 4, 2009	4P2013	March 1, 2013	16P2018	April 2, 2018
75P2008	January 4, 2009	5P2013	March 25, 2013	18P2018	April 2, 2018
1P2009	January 26, 2009	38P2013	September 2, 2013	17P2018	April 10, 2018
10P2009	April 21, 2009	44P2013	December 2, 2013	25P2018	April 24, 2018
17P2009	June 1, 2009	7P2014	April 14, 2014	39P2018	June 11, 2018
28P2009	July 13, 2009	33P2013	June 9, 2014	40P2018	June 25, 2018
31P2009	September 14, 2009	13P2014	June 9, 2014	26P2018	July 30, 2018
41P2009	October 13, 2009	15P2014	June 9, 2014	51P2018	August 6, 2018
32P2009	December 14, 2009	11P2014	June 19, 2014	52P2018	August 7, 2018
46P2009	December 14, 2009	24P2014	October 27, 2014	67P2018	September 25, 2018
38P2009	December 15, 2009	37P2014	December 22, 2014	61P2018	October 9, 2018
3P2010	March 1, 2010	5P2015	March 9, 2015	62P2018	October 9, 2018
11P2010	April 19, 2010	13P2015	May 13, 2015	83P2018	December 10, 2018
14P2010	May 17, 2010	26P2015	September 1, 2015	10P2019	January 29, 2019
26P2010	May 17, 2010	40P2015	November 9, 2015	32P2019	April 29, 2019
12P2010	June 7, 2010	43P2015	November 9, 2015	33P2019	April 29, 2019
19P2010	June 7, 2010	45P2015	December 8, 2015	35P2019	April 29, 2019
23P2010	June 7, 2010	15P2016	April 22, 2016	42P2019	June 10, 2019
32P2010	July 26, 2010	22P2016	May 2, 2016	46P2019	July 1, 2019
34P2010	August 19, 2010	23P2016	May 24, 2016	76P2019	November 18, 2019
39P2010	November 22, 2010	27P2016	June 13, 2016	77P2019	November 18, 2019
7P2011	January 10, 2011	29P2016	June 13, 2016	32P2020	July 27, 2020
13P2011	February 7, 2011	28P2016	June 14, 2016	48P2020	November 3, 2020
21P2011	June 20, 2011	43P2016	November 21, 2016	6P2021	January 18, 2021
	,				-

BYLAWS AMENDING THE TEXT OF BYLAW 1P2007

27P2021	June 21, 2021
	July 5, 2021
28P2021	December 21, 2021
46P2021	July 28, 2021
20P2022	March 29, 2022
44P2022	July 26, 2022
34P2022	August 15, 2022
66P2022	December 20, 2022
56P2022	January 2, 2023
28P2023	May 16,2023

NOTE:

Amending Bylaw numbers are located in the text of this document to identify that a change has occurred in a Section, Subsection or Clause. Amending Bylaws should be consulted for detailed information. Where the amendment corrected spelling, punctuation or type face, the amending bylaw number has not been noted in the document.

This document is consolidated for convenience only. The official Bylaw and all amendments thereto are available from the City Clerk and should be consulted in interpreting and applying this Bylaw.

Printed by the City Clerk by authority of City Council.

ON (Named St. & Ave)	FROM	ТО	BASIC R.O.W. (Metres)	REQUIRED R.O.W. (Metres)	REQUIRED SETBACKS (Metres) (Side)	
BOWNESS ROAD BOWNESS ROAD BOWNESS ROAD BOWNESS ROAD BURNSLAND ROAD CENTRE STREET N. CENTRE STREET N. CENTRE STREET N. CENTRE STREET S. CENTRE STREET S. CENTRE STREET S. EDMONTON TRAIL EDMONTON TRAIL EDMONTON TRAIL MACDONALD AVE. MACLEOD TRAIL MACLEOD TRAIL OGDEN ROAD OGDEN ROAD OGDEN ROAD OLYMPIC WAY RICHMOND ROAD RIVERFRONT AVENUE	85 STREET W. C.P.R. RIGHT-OF-WAY 51 STREET W. 48 STREET W. 34 AVENUE S. LAYCOCK DRIVE 40 AVENUE N. 32 AVENUE N. RIVERFRONT AVENUE 4 AVENUE S. 6 AVENUE S. 38 AVENUE N. 16 AVENUE N. 16 AVENUE S. 10 AVENUE S. 24 STREET E. 26 AVENUE S. MILLICAN ROAD 11 AVENUE S. 29 STREET W. 41 STREET W.	40 AVENUE N. BOW CRESCENT 48 STREET W. MACKAY ROAD 39 AVENUE S. 40 AVENUE N. 32 AVENUE N. MEMORIAL DRIVE 4 AVENUE S. 6 AVENUE S. LANE S. OF 7 AVENUE S. 16 AVENUE N. 5 AVENUE N. 8 STREET E. 9 AVENUE S. 17 AVENUE S. 17 STREET E. 69 AVENUE S. 12 AVENUE S. 37 STREET W. 45 STREET E.	(Metres) 20.117 20.117 20.117 20.117 20.117 20.117 20.117 22.860 20.117	(Metres) 30.481 30.481 30.481 23.117 24.385 30.480 30.481 30.480 24.385 30.481 24.385 30.481 24.385 30.481 30.481 30.480 30.481 30.480 30.481 30.480 24.385 24.385 24.385	5.182 5.182 5.182 1.500 2.134 3.048 5.182 3.810 2.134 5.182 2.134 5.182 2.134 5.182 2.134 5.182 2.134 5.182 3.048 5.182 3.048 5.182 5.182 3.048 5.182 3.048 5.182 2.134 5.182 3.048 5.182	Each Each Each Each Each Each Each Each
TRANS CANADA HIGHWAY	46 STREET W.	MCKAY ROAD	26.213	36.576	10.363	SOUTH

- (2) When considering a *development permit* application for a *parcel adjacent* to a *street* right-of-way referenced in Table 1, the *Development Authority* must require that the *building* be set back from the basic right-of-way by a distance equal to:
 - (a) the required **building setback** in the applicable land use district; plus
 - (b) the Required Setbacks referenced in Table 1.
- (2.1) Notwithstanding subsections (1) and (2), the required setbacks referenced in Table 1 may be relaxed below *grade*, or at *grade* for a temporary *use*.
- (2.2) Where the **Development Authority** is considering a relaxation of the required setbacks referenced in Table 1, the **Development Authority** must consider the technical feasibility of the relaxation, including but not limited to: emergency vehicle and motor vehicle loading requirements, installation and maintenance of utility line assignments, and the installation and maintenance of public realm surface improvements.
- (3) When considering an application for a *development permit* for a *discretionary use*, the *Development Authority* may require that a *building* must not be constructed within a future corner cut-off at an intersection.
- (4) Portions of a *parcel* within the Required Setbacks referenced in Table 1 may be used by an applicant for the purposes of calculating *landscaped area*, *floor area ratio* and *units* per hectare.

28P2023

28P2023